
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2268
ANSWERED ON:04.12.2001
ADDITIONAL FUNDS UNDER IAY FOR FLOOD AFFECTED AREAS
RAMDAS ATHAWALE;YEMPARALA VENKATESWARA RAO

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to sanction construction of additional houses under Indira Awaas Yojana in view of floods, cyclones and such other natural calamities in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Union Government have received any representation for allocation of additional funds under the Indira Awas Yojana for flood affected areas of tribal areas during each of the last three years;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(e) the funds allocated/released for the purpose, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SUBHASH MAHARIA)

(a) & (b) The Government of Andhra Pradesh has requested for construction of additional 25000 houses under the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) for Below the Poverty Line (BPL) rural families affected due to heavy rains/cyclone in the district of Nellore, Cuddapah, Kurnool, Chittoor and Anantpur and the same is under consideration.

(c) to (e) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.
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